
                THE SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA LIMITED (SPDC) 
  
 
   

TENDER OPPORTUNITY: PROVISION OF LAND TRANSPORT LIFTING AND HOISTING EQUIPMENT INSPECTION AND 
COMPETENCY CERTIFICATION SERVICES (CW929189) 

(NipeX Tender No: SPDC.00000584) 

 

 
1.0  INTRODUCTION 
The Shell Petroleum Development Company of Nigeria Limited (SPDC) in its role 
as Operator of the NNPC/SHELL/TotalEnergies/AGIP Joint Venture hereby 
announces to Provision of Land Transport Lifting and Hoisting Equipment Inspection 
and Competency Certification Services. 
 
SPDC hereby invites reputable and competent Nigerian Companies and alliances 
with requisite experience and accreditation to apply to be considered for inclusion in 
the bidders list for subject tender. 
 
The proposed contract will provisionally commence in Q3 2025 and remain active 
for 5 years’ duration, followed by 2-year extension option. 
 
 

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK/SERVICE REQUIREMENT 
 
Provision of Lifting Equipment Inspection & Certification 

• Mobilization of resources and equipment to designated SHELL locations or 
approved contractor workshops in line with applicable shell land transport 
process. 

• NDE/NDT, MPI, visual inspection, load testing, colour-coding, plating, 
certification on Lifted Equipment and Lifting Accessories in line with current 
SHELL standards, Nigerian statutory requirements and Industry standards 
periodically – every six (6) monthly and yearly intervals as may be prescribed 
by applicable industry standards or as recommended by a competent person. 

• Provision of dead weights and water bags for use during testing and 
certification of lifting equipment, gears, and accessories. 

• Re-spooling, treatment, and certification of wire ropes. 

• Provision of safety split pins for Lifted equipment, lifting gears, and 
accessories 

• Tagging and Colour coding of all ‘fit for purpose’ lifting accessories and lifting 
points of lifted equipment with the prevailing colour code for the period. The 
tag shall carry all the required information including the inspection date, Safe 
Working Load/Workload Limits, Unique Identification Number, and the next 
inspection date.  

• Generating and sending reports to Shell and the Director of Factories on 
behalf of Shell 

• NDT, MPI, Eddy current Inspection, visual inspection, proof load testing, 
plating, and certification of lifting appliances in line with current SHELL 
standards, Nigerian statutory requirements, and industry standards - every six 
(6) & twelve (12) monthly intervals, as applicable to the Lifting Equipment 

• At the end of each job, an inspection report/certificate shall be generated and 
made available to the SHELL, and a copy sent to the director of factories. 

• A register of lifting equipment shall be maintained/updated and made 
available as may be required in e-copy and hard copies for each facility. 

• Inspection report - repair/rejection generated shall also be made available to 
SHELL. 

• For all Equipment, Inspection reports shall be generated and issued within 24 
hours of every inspection completed and certificates issued within 72 hours of 
Inspection. 

• Draft copies signed by the competent inspector to be issued on-site to support 
urgent use of equipment. 

 
Provision of Lifting and Hoisting Competency Certification 

• Provision of comprehensive competence training (classroom and practical) 
for all categories of Lifting and Hoisting personnel which shall include but not 
be limited to Crane operators, forklift operators, Hiab operators, Pipe handler 
operators, MEWP operators, riggers/Banks man/Slinger, & Lifting and 
Hoisting supervisors, etc.  

• Development of training curriculum in line with international standards ISO 
15513 (CITB, NPORS, IADC, LEEA, or OPITO and other Industry equivalent 
shall be acceptable) to deliver on the above.  

• Carry out competence assessments (written, oral, and hands-on) for all 
trainees and certify them when adjudged to be competent.  

• Issue all competent trainees with special permits for their area of competence.  

• Provision of comprehensive competence training (classroom and practical) of 
all nominated persons to a level adequate for certification as a lifting and 
Hoisting Appointed person’ in line with the provisions of BS 7121.  

• Development of training curriculum in line with international industry 
standards for this category of personnel concerning BS 7121 and LEEA or 
equivalent as will be agreed by L&H SME. 

• Carry out competence assessment (written, oral, and hands-on) for all 
trainees and certify them as ’Lifting and Hoisting Appointed persons’ when 
adjudged competent.  

• Issue all competent trainees with valid certificates for their role as lifting and 
hoisting appointed persons.  

• Provision of training manual and other supporting reference materials based. 

 
 

3.0 MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS 
1. To be eligible for this tender exercise, interested contractors are required to 

be pre-qualified as essential service vendors in the 3.07.01 – Non-Destructive 
Testing (NDT)/NDE Services, 3.07.06 – Load Testing Services and 3.13.08 – 
Certification of Cranes and Lifting Appliances categories in NipeX Joint 
Qualification System (NJQS) data base in addition to possession of NUPRC 
permit on Specialized Oil and Gas Training Services – Lifting Operations and 
Lifting Equipment Training. 

2. Only successfully pre-qualified suppliers in these categories will receive 
Invitation to Technical Tender (ITT). 

3. To determine if you are pre-qualified and view product/service category you 
are listed for, open http://vendors.nipex-ng.com and access NJQS with your 
login details, click on continue Joint Qualification Scheme tool, click check my 
supplier status and then click supplier product group. 

4. If you are not listed in a product/service category you are registered with 
NUPRC to do business, contact NipeX office at 27B Oyinkan Abayomi Drive, 
Ikoyi, Lagos with your NUPRC certificate as evidence for necessary update. 

5. To initiate the NJQS prequalification process, access www.nipex-ng.com to 
download the application form, make necessary payments and contact NipeX 
office for further action. 

6. To be eligible, all tenders must comply with the Nigerian Content 
Requirements in the NipeX system. 
 
 

4.0 NIGERIAN CONTENT REQUIREMENTS 
 

I. To be eligible to participate in this tender, Tenderers must provide evidence 
of registration on the NCDMB NOGIC JQS. 

 
II. Demonstrate that entity is a Nigerian registered company with greater than 

51% Nigerian shareholding. Submit certified true copies of CAC forms 10, 
02 & 07 (or its equivalent; CAC 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, etc.) including company 
memorandum & article of association and/or evidence of entity’s 
incorporation, shareholding & ownership structure in Nigeria. 
 

III. Tenderer shall provide evidence of Category 1,2,3,4 or 5 Consultancy and 
related services NCEC demonstrating capacity to deploy competent 
resources in executing the work scope. 
 

IV. Provide evidence of what percentage of your key management positions is 
held by Nigerians and what percentage of the total work force are Nigerians. 
Also, show overall percentage of work to be performed in Nigeria and those 
by Nigerian resources relative to total work volume. 
 

V. Tenderer shall comply with the latest approved version of NCDMB HCD 
guideline by committing (via a letter of undertaking) to providing Project-
Specific training, man-hour, budget, skill development and understudy plan 
for Nigerian personnel utilizing OGTAN registered trainer(s) or other 
approved NCDMB training institution(s). 
 

VI. Tenderer shall provide documented evidence (not limited to 
ownership/rental of administrative office, maintenance workshop) 
demonstrating presence in Nigeria for the execution of the work scope. 

 
 

 
5.0 CLOSING DATE 

Only Tenderers who are registered and LIVE in the 3.07.01 – Non-Destructive Testing (NDT)/NDE Services, 3.07.06 – Load Testing Services and 3.13.08 – 
Certification of Cranes and Lifting Appliances categories NJQS product categories as at March 21, 2025 being the advert close date shall be invited to submit Technical 
bids.  

 
6.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

• All costs incurred in preparing and processing NJQS prequalification shall be to the contractor’s accounts. 

• This advertisement shall neither be construed as any form of commitment on the part of SPDC to award any contract to any company and or associated 
companies, sub-contractors or agents, nor shall it entitle prequalified companies to make any claims whatsoever, and/or seek any indemnity from SPDC and 
or any of its partners by virtue of such companies having been prequalified in NJQS. 

• SPDC will communicate only with authorized officers of the pre-qualifying companies and NOT through individuals or Agents. 
 

Please visit the NipeX portal at www.nipex-ng.com for this advert and other information. 
MANAGEMENT 

http://vendors.nipex-ng.com/
http://www.nipex-ng.com/
http://www.nipex-ng.com/

